



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)2133/2019

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Syed Mozammil Haque.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Block Elementary Education,

Chenga Block.

Date of hearing : 12.10.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 12.10.2020

The petitioner Syed Mozammil Haque is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO
of the Office of the Block Elementary Education, Chenga Block Sri Nabajit Bayen, BEEO of
Chenga Block is present.

- 2. On perusal of the case records, it is seen that the petitioner in his RTI petition sought the information regarding appointments of Shikshamitra or Asstt Shikshamitra. The SPIO and the First Appellate Authority of Block Mission Coordinator, SSA, Chenga both have intimated the petitioner that the Office of the Block Mission Coordinator, SSA, Chenga has not appointed any Shikshamitra or Asstt Shikshamitra and documents relating to them are obviously not available in their office.
- 3. However, the petitioner produced a copy of last remuneration release certificate of Shikshamitra or Asstt Shikshamitra issue from BMC, SSA, Chenga (source of the receipt of the same is unsubstantiated to the Commission) dated 19.9.2013 issued to one Md. Nazirul Islam. On this he claims that BMC, SSA, Chenga Block appoints Shikshamitra or Asstt Shikshamitra.
- 4. In light of this, the Commission directs the SPIO of the Office of the Block Elementary Education, Chenga Block to again check from his office and submit reply to Petition on basis of the documents for last three years and also submit a report to the Commission.
- 5. In light of this, the second appeal petition dated 19.12.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)2133/2019**

Dtd. 12.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Nabajit Bayen SPIO of the Office of the Block Elementary Education, Chenga Block, Dist- Barpeta, Assam for information and necessary action. He is directed to submit report to the Commission as ordered, early.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Block Elementary Education, Chenga Block, Dist- Barpeta for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Syed Mozammil Haque, House No-63, Shivmandir Path, Bagharbari, Panjabari, Ghy-37 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission